CH \$40.00 86975

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM363617

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: AS	SSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Premier Systems USA, Inc.		09/17/2014	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	olloclip, LLC
Street Address:	16291 Gothard St
City:	Huntington Beach
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92647
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86975551	OLLOCLIP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:

debbie.cross@olloclip.com

Correspondent Name:

Debbie Cross

Address Line 1:

16291 Gothard St

Address Line 4:

Huntington Beach, CALIFORNIA 92647

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Debbie Cross	9
SIGNATURE:	/Debbie Cross/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/24/2015	

Total Attachments: 9

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

source=Trademark Assignment#page5.tif

source=Trademark Assignment#page6.tif

source=Trademark Assignment#page7.tif

source=Trademark Assignment#page8.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page9.tif

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Trademark Assignment (referred to herein as "Confirmatory Assignment"), is by and between Premier Systems USA, Inc., a California corporation having its principal place of business at 16291 Gothard Street, Huntington Beach, CA 92647 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and olloclip, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having its principal place of business at 16291 Gothard Street, Huntington Beach, CA 92647 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") (collectively referred to as the "Parties"), and is intended to confirm the transfer of trademark-related assets by the Contribution Agreement previously executed between Premier Systems USA, Inc. and olloclip, LLC.

WHEREAS, Assignor had adopted, had used, and/or had rights in, and/or has adopted, has used, is using, and/or has rights in trademarks worldwide, and all other rights appurtenant thereto, including, but not limited to, all common law rights, trade name rights, causes of action, and the right to recover for past infringement, and has not abandoned the same (collectively referred to herein as "Trademarks"), including but not limited to those shown in the attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, Assignor acquired goodwill associated with and symbolized by said Trademarks and has not abandoned the same;

WHEREAS, Assignor owned the trademark registrations and applications listed in Schedules B, C, and D that relate to the Trademarks, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (referred to herein as "Registrations and Applications");

WHEREAS, Assignee desired to acquire, and has acquired, the Trademarks, and the Registrations and Applications, including all goodwill pertinent thereto, concurrent with the transfer of certain tangible assets as indicia of said goodwill, as of the effective dates set forth below;

WHEREAS, Assignor was willing to assign, has assigned, and is willing to assign, to Assignee the Trademarks, and the Applications and Registrations, concurrent with the transfer of certain tangible assets as indicia of said goodwill, including those listed in Schedule E, as of the effective dates set forth below; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and adequate consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and sells, and confirms that it has assigned and sold, to Assignee all right, title, and interest as Assignor may possess, or possessed, in and to the Trademarks set forth in Schedule A, and the Applications and Registrations as set forth in Schedules B, C, and D, including the transfer of certain tangible assets as indicia of said goodwill that Assignor has developed in the Trademarks, along with the business and goodwill to which the Trademarks pertain as of the effective dates as set forth below; and any and all other rights appurtenant thereto, including but not limited to, any and all common law rights, causes of action, the right to recover for past infringement, and all other associated goodwill, which is ongoing and existing as of the effective dates as set forth below.

The Parties intend that this Confirmatory Assignment have the following effective dates:

(1) For each trademark application or registration filed on or before November 1, 2013, as set forth in Schedule B, the effective date of this Confirmatory Assignment will be November 1, 2013;

- (2) For each trademark application or registration filed after November 1, 2013, as set forth in Schedule C, the effective date of this Confirmatory Assignment will be the filing date for the respective trademark application (except for U.S. Ser. Nos. 86/975,550 and 86/97,551, for which the effective date of this Confirmatory Assignment will be July 22, 2014).
- (3) For the trademark, applications, and registrations acquired by Assignor by assignment from Case-Mate, Inc., as set forth in Schedule D, the effective date of this Confirmatory Assignment will be April 19, 2014, the effective date of the Trademark Agreement with Case-Mate, Inc.

Premier Systems, USA, Inc. a California corporation	olloclip, LLC a Delaware corporation
By: De Drall	By:
Printed name: Patrick O'Neill	Printed name: Stephen Muttram
Title: President	Title: Chief Operating Officer
Date: September 17, 2014	Date: September 17, 2014

SCHEDULES TO CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks
OFFO
OLLOCLIP
Ölodip
TAKE IT FURTHER
THE ORIGINAL 3-IN-1 PHOTO LENS
4-IN-1
360 PLUS
QUIK-FLIP CASE
OLO

SCHEDULE B

Worldwide Trademark Applications and Registrations filed on or before November 1, 2013

Country	Trademark	Goods/Service	Filing Date	Serial No.	Reg. No. (Date)
Australia	OLLO	Class 9:	November 21, 2012	1526961	
Australia	OLLOCIAP	Class 9:	December 14, 2011		1464987 April 20, 2012
Brazil	OLLO	Class 9:	February 14, 2013	840419570	
Brazil	OLLOCLIP	Class 9:	February 14, 2013	840419597	
Canada	OLLOCLIP	N/A	January 25, 2013	1611858	
China		Class 9;	June 5, 2013	12708159	
China	OLLO	Class 9:	November 21, 2012	11775025	
China	OLLO	Class 9:	November 28, 2012	11810683	
China	OLLOCLIP	Class 9:	June 30, 2011		9658190 September 7, 2012
China	TAKE IT FURTHER	Class 9:	January 9, 2013	12017871	30penou 7, 2012
European Community		Class 9:	May 31, 2013		011859949 November 25, 2013
European Community	OLTO	Class 9:	November 20, 2012		011358918 April 23, 2013
European Community	OLLOCLIP	Class 9:	June 24, 2011		010075026 November 24, 2011
Hong Kong	OLLO	Class 9:	November 20, 2012		302441187 November 20, 2012
Hong Kong	OLLOCLIP	Class 9:	December 14, 2011		302112470 August 23, 2012
India	OLLO	Class 9;	March 1, 2013	2488075	, , ,
India	OLLOCLIP	Class 9:	March 1, 2013	2488074	
Japan	OLLO	Class 9:	November 21, 2012		5560587 February 22, 2013

4

Japan	OLLOCLIP	Class 9:	December 15, 2011		5496344
Vana	TOLLO	- LOT - 0			May 25, 2012
Korea	DEEG	Class 9:	November 20, 2012		40-1023956
Korea	OLLOCLIP				February 21, 2014
Kata	OLLARIE	Class 9:	December 14, 2011		40-0950850
Mexico	orro	Class 9:	37		January 28, 2013
MONICO	OLARO	Class v:	November 21, 2012		1357499
Mexico	OLLO	A.			March 26, 2013
MEXICO	OLLO	Class 9:	November 21, 2012		1359426
Mexico	OLLOCUP	Class 9:		·	April 8, 2013
WHEATON	Canoniar	C3888 9:	December 14, 2011		1284919
New Zealand	OLLO	Class 9:			May 14, 2012
SACAL STERRING	DELEG	C8888 9;	November 20, 2012		969166
New Zealand	OLLOCLIP				May 21, 2013
New Yearshid	OHARRIA	Class 9:	September 14, 2012		965498
λΥ	exer o				March 15, 2013
Norway	OLLO	Class 9:	January 2, 2013		270160
X2	AX Y 30 30 100				April 8, 2013
Norway	OLLOCLIP	Class 9;	January 2, 2013		270161
W					April 8, 2013
Russian	OLLO	Class 9:	November 21, 2012	2012740312	
Federation		·			
Russian	OLLO	Class 9:	November 21, 2012	2012740314	
Federation					
Russian	OLLOCLIP	Class 9:	August 24, 2012		495091
Federation					August 29, 2013
Singapore	OLLO	Class 9:	November 21, 2012		T1217545Z
					April 8, 2014
Singapore	OLLOCLIP	Class 9:	March 15, 2012		T1203528C
	<u> </u>	***************************************			April 30, 2013
South Africa	OLLO	Class 9:	January 28, 2013	2013/02030	
South Africa	OLLOCLIP	Class 9:	X 20 2013	00102000	
anom ranca	ChildCalde	Causs y.	January 28, 2013	2013/02031	
Switzerland	OLLO	Class 9:	X12		***************************************
A SA SECULIARISE	William .	V1055 A.	November 20, 2012		640928
Switzerland	OLLOCLIP	Class 9:	A 07 0000		March 14, 2013
CONTRACT GERRE	MUMBER	Nass 91	August 23, 2012		637939
Taiwan	OLLO	Class 9:	8		December 14, 2012
ત્ર લકુ જરાલાક	CRAW.	C.1688 2.	December 19, 2012		01590887
Taiwan	OLLOCLIP	Class 9:	Elmand - 10 mm	301027022	August 1, 2013
3.00,000	XXXXXXXXXX	CHANN Y.	December 19, 2012	101071932	
United States	360 PLUS	Class 9:	XEN-2003		4410000
COOM GRADS	COLL DON	Ciano 2.	November 16, 2012		4448979
		***************************************			December 10, 2013
United States		Class 9:	13000mbc= 13 3013		1210000
COUNG STREET		C-rass N:	December 11, 2012		4518737
					April 22, 2014
3 Y - % - A - A - A					***************************************
United States	OLLO	Class 9:	May 21, 2012	85/631170	

United States	OLLO	Class 9:	July 3, 2012	85/668401	
United States	orro	Class 10:	October 14, 2013	86/090798	
United States	OLLOCLIP	Class 9:	June 21, 2011		4380611 August 6, 2013
United States	OLLOCLIP	Class 9:	June 21, 2011		4137064 May 1, 2012
United States	OLLOCLIP	Class 9:	July 3, 2012	85/668411	
United States	OLLOCLIP	Class 10:	October 14, 2013	86/090802	
United States	TAKE IT FURTHER	Class 9:	July 3, 2012	85/668372	

SCHEDULE C

Worldwide Trademark Applications and Registrations filed after November 1, 2013

Country	Trademark	Goods/Service	Filing Date	Serial No.	Reg. No.
China	OLLO	Class 9:	April 14, 2014	14370638	
China	OLLO	Class 10:	April 14, 2014	14370639	
China	OLLOCLIP	Class 10:	April 14, 2014	14370637	
China	OLLOCLIP	Class 9:	April 14, 2014	14370636	•
European Community	OLLO	Class 9: Class 10:	April 7, 2014	012768461	
European Community	OLLOCLIP	Class 10:	April 7, 2014	012768545	
United States	OITO	Class 41;	January 30, 2014	86/179766	
United States	OLLO	Class 10	Request to Divide 7/22/2014	86/975550 (child of 86090798)	
United States	OLLOCLIP	Class 10	Request to Divide	86/975551 (child of 86090802)	

7

SCHEDULE D

Worldwide Trademark Applications and Registrations acquired by Assignment from Case-Mate, Inc.

Country	Trademark	Goods/Service	Filing Date	Serial No.	Reg. No.
Brazil	OLO	Class 9:	May 22, 2012	840134363	
Canada	OLO	N/A	May 22, 2012		TMA861346
					September 26, 2013
India	OLO	Class 9:	May 22, 2012	2335925	
International Registration (designating Bahrein and Oman)	010	Class 9:	May 31, 2012		1124234
International Registration (designating Australia, China, Egypt, European Community, Japan, Russia, Singapore, South Korea and Turkey)	OLO	Class 9:	May 22, 2012	·	1126756
Malaysia	OFO	Class 9:	June 13, 2012		2012010092 June 5, 2013
Mexico	OLO	Class 9:	June 18, 2012		1324646 October 29, 2012
South Africa	oro	Class 9:	June 13, 2012	20/1215690	
Taiwan	OLO	Class 9:	June 14, 2012		01568235
					March 1, 2013
United Arab Emirates	OLO	Class 9:	June 13, 2012	175115	
United States	oro	Class 9:	November 22, 2011	•	4196018
					August 21, 2012
United States	OLO	Class 9:	June 20, 2012		4288770
					February 12, 2013

8

SCHEDULE E

All of the following existed as of the first effective date set forth in this Confirmatory Assignment.

Business plans

Contact information for current/potential vendors, distributors and manufacturers

Preliminary sketches, drawings, designs, plans, and patterns, and new product designs

Product manufacturing and

design know-how

18568707